Financial liabilities (499,788) (499,767)

$   (204,941) (211,482)

Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia  |  2012 ANNUAL REPORT   35   34   Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia  |  2012 ANNUAL REPORT

16. Financial instruments (continued)

	 (c)	I nterest rate risk (continued):

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

		�  The Authority does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the
Authority does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model; therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

		�A   change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity, at the reporting date, by $8,413,767
(2011 – $8,292,000).

		C  ash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	�	�A  n increase or (decrease) of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS

2012 2011

Profit or Loss Profit or Loss

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

Variable rate instruments (2,083) 2,083 (2,242) 2,242

Derivative contracts (5,183) 5,183 (5,556) 5,556

Cash flow sensitivity (7,265) 7,265 (7,798) 7,798

	 (d)	C redit risk:

		C  redit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its obligation or commitment.

		�T  he carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the
reporting date was:

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS

2012 2011

Investments - available-for-sale $   2,376,982 2,127,731

Loans and receivables 4,842,607 4,990,649

Cash and cash equivalents 84,680 88,681

Derivative contracts, positive fair value 1,712 2,694

$   7,305,981 7,209,755

		�T  he investment portfolio is restricted to investment grade (BBB or higher) fixed-income securities with the preservation of